Board of Trustees
Sal Urrabazo, Jr., President
Teri Wolff, Vice President
Teri Dugi, Secretary
Barry Osborne II
Craig Clancy
Mauro Monita
Tanner Voelkel

## **Stockdale Independent School District**

503 South Fourth Street
PO Box 7
Stockdale, Texas 78160
Phone 830-996-3551 Fax 830-996-1071
Paul Darilek, Superintendent

Principals
Sandra Lynn, High School
Sharon Dunn, Junior High
Donna Lee Dockery, Elementary

<u>Programs & Testing Coordinator</u> Roxanne Moczygemba

Athletic Director Joshua West

March 20, 2017

Mike Morath, Commissioner of Education Texas Education Agency 1701 N. Congress Avenue Austin, Texas 78701

Dear Commissioner Morath,

Stockdale ISD is in the process of developing and adopting a District of Innovation Plan. The current timeline is as follows:

- January 9, 2017, Stockdale ISD Board of Trustees adopted a "resolution to consider designation as district of innovation".
- February 6, 2017, public hearing was held to consider designating Stockdale ISD as a district of innovation.
- February 6, 2017, Stockdale ISD Board of Trustees appointed an innovation plan committee.
- February 13, 2017, first innovation plan committee meeting was held.
- February 27, 2017, second innovation plan committee meeting was held.
- February 28, 2017, proposed plan was reviewed by school attorney.
- March 3, 2017, Proposed Stockdale ISD Innovation Plan was posted to www.stockdaleisd.org website and will be posted for at least 30 days.
- April 5, 2017, DEIC committee has scheduled a public meeting for the plan. The committee will vote on the plan.
- April 10, 2017, Stockdale ISD intends to approve and adopt the plan.

This letter is written to give you notice of the intention of the Stockdale ISD Board of Trustees on the adoption of the proposed plan per Texas Education Code 12A.005(a)(2) at the Stockdale ISD School Board meeting scheduled for April 10, 2017.

Sincerely,

Salvador Urrabazo, Jr.

President, Stockdale ISD Board of Trustees